the annual goodwill and intangible asset impairment tests for all CGUs
and the annual valuation of real estate assets and for monitoring
compliance with the commitments made by the Group in connection
with the financing obtained in June 2022.

ORPEA 2022 half-year financial report— 24

3 Notes to the half-year condensed consolidated financial statements

Half-year condensed consolidated financial statements

The useful life adopted in business plans is five years. The main operating assumptions and rates used at 30 June 2022 were as follows:

30 June 2022 31 Dec. 2021

Perpetuity growth rate 2% 1.5%

Maintenance capex 2.5% 2.5%

WACC determined according to geographical area:

• France, Austria 6.5% 5.5%

• Ireland, Czech Republic 7.4% 6.8%

• Belgium 6.6% 5.93%

• Brazil 10.1% 7.23%

As a result of the impairment tests performed at 30 June 2022, the Group recognised impairment losses against certain cash-generating units for a total
of €69 million, before tax.

Some cash-generating units may be sensitive to changes in the above three rates.

The sensitivity of the CGUs tested at 30 June 2022 to changes in the WACC is summarised below:

Amount of impairment
(in millions of euros) WACC -1% WACC -0.5% No change WACC +0.5% WACC +1%

Goodwill (27) (37) (45) (52)

Operating licences (45) (47) (49) (52) (55)

Total, gross (45) (74) (86) (97) (107)

Deferred taxes 11 11 12 12 13

TOTAL, NET OF TAX (34) (63) (74) (85) (94)

4.3 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Property, plant and equipment mainly comprises land, buildings, fixtures
and fittings, and equipment.

The Group’s operating properties are acquired, built or redeveloped
by the Group.

They are held directly or under leases.

As part of its asset management policy, the Group regularly sells
operating properties it owns.

These sales are carried out in a block or in lots and are then leased
back from the new owner. Disposals may include properties owned and
operated by the Group for several years and also properties that have
been recently acquired, redeveloped or built, or are under construction